

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/27/2017 3:48 PM

Court of Appeals No. 51001-4-II

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

AVH & BJ HOLDINGS 2, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company, Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY JOHNSON COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, a
Washington limited liability company; TIMOTHY N. JOHNSON
and JANE DOE JOHNSON, and their marital community,
Defendant – Appellee.

APPELLANT AVH & BJ HOLDINGS 2, LLC'S

OPENING BRIEF

	<p>RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC Bryan C. Graff, WSBA #38553 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400 Seattle, Washington 98101-3034 Telephone: (206) 464-4224 Facsimile: (206) 583-0359 Email: graff@ryanlaw.com Attorneys for Appellant AVH & BJ Holdings 2, LLC</p>
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. Johnson Breached His Duty to Disclose Known Material Facts.....	13
C. The Threatened Condemnation was not Apparent or Readily Ascertainable to AVH.	16
D. The Property was Under Threat of Condemnation, a Known Material Fact that Johnson was Required to Disclose.....	23
E. Johnson is Personally Liable for his Own Torts.	25
F. Johnson violated the Consumer Protection Act.....	26
1. Johnson Committed Unfair or Deceptive Acts.	27
2. Johnson’s Unfair and Deceptive Acts Have a Public Impact.	30
V. ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES	33
VI. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Stanford</i> , 181 Wn. App. 135, 325 P.3d 341 (2014).....	26
<i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> , 143 Wn. App. 718, 180 P.3d 805 (2008).....	16, 24, 28, 30
<i>Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Auth. v. Miller</i> , 156 Wn.2d 403, 129 P.3d 588 (2006).....	20-21
<i>Chadwick Farms Owner’s Ass’n v. FHC LLC</i> , 166 Wn.2d 178, 207 P.3d 1251 (2009).....	25
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Nw., Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	26
<i>Cunningham v. Studio Theatre</i> , 38 Wn.2d 417, 229 P.2d 890 (1951).....	19
<i>Deegan v. Windermere Real Estate/ Center-Isle, Inc.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 875, 391 P.3d 582 (2017).....	26-27
<i>Douglas v. Visser</i> , 173 Wn. App. 823, 295 P.3d 800 (2013)	22, 32
<i>Favors v. Matzke</i> , 53 Wn. App. 789, 770 P.2d 686 (1989).....	26
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Constr. Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979).....	25
<i>Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (1998).....	27
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	27
<i>Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass’n v. Echo Lake Assocs.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....	27
<i>Indoor Billboards/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	26
<i>Jenness v. Moses Lake Dev. Co.</i> , 39 Wn.2d 151, 234 P.2d 865 (1951).....	19

<i>Johnson v. Harrigan-Peach Land Dev. Co.</i> , 79 Wn.2d 745, 489 P.2d 923 (1971).....	25
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club</i> , No. 49130-3-II, 2017 WL 5587739, --- P.3d --- (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2017)	12
<i>McRae v. Bolstad</i> , 101 Wn.2d 161, 676 P.2d 496 (1984)	27-28
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	27
<i>Preview Props., Inc. v. Landis</i> , 161 Wn.2d 383, 165 P.3d 1 (2007).....	14-15
<i>Robinson v. McReynolds</i> , 52 Wn. App. 635, 762 P.2d 1166 (1988).....	15
<i>Rummer v. Throop</i> , 38 Wn.2d 624, 231 P.2d 313 (1951)	19, 22
<i>Sloan v. Thompson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 776, 115 P.3d 1009 (2005).....	22
<i>Svendsen v. Stock</i> , 143 Wn.2d 546, 23 P.3d 455 (2001)	15, 31
<i>Westby v. Gorsuch</i> , 112 Wn. App. 558, 50 P.3d 284 (2002)	19
<i>WGW USA, Inc. v. Legacy Bellevue 530, LLC</i> , No. 72939-0-I, 2015 WL 9462096 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2015)	16-18

RULES

RAP 10.3(b).....	4
RAP 18.1	33

STATUTES

RCW 18.85.011(16)	13
RCW 18.86.010	13, 24
RCW 18.86.030.....	12-15, 24, 29
RCW 18.86.040-.060.....	15
RCW 18.86.110	13
RCW 19.86.020	27
RCW 19.86.090	33
APPELLANT AVH & BJ HOLDINGS 2, LLC'S OPENING BRIEF - iii	

RCW 25.15.126(3) 25
RCW 35.22.288 20
